

Edmund G. Brown Jr.



MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF PETITION FOR CHANGE PURSUANT TO WATER CODE SECTION 1707 FOR LICENSE 7335 (APPLICATION 16517)

COUNTY: Placer

STREAM SYSTEM: Cody Creek tributary to Andrew Gray Creek

U.S. Forest Service (Petitioner) filed a petition for change in place and purpose of use, pursuant to Water Code Section 1707. The Petitioner proposes to dedicate water diverted under License 7335 to instream use to enhance the flow of Cody Creek and Andrew Gray Creek for the benefit of fish and wildlife preservation and enhancement. There will be no construction or ground disturbance as a result of this petition.

Any correspondence directed to the Petitioner should be sent to the following contact: U.S. Forest Service, Attn: Carol Purchase, 631 Coyote Street, Nevada, CA 95959 or by e-mail at <u>cpurchase@fs.fed.us</u>.

Source:	Cody Creek tributary to Andrew Gray Creek thence North Fork
	American River
Point of Diversion:	NE¼ of NW¼ of Section 26, T16N, R12E, MDB&M
Amount:	0.2 cubic foot per second by direct diversion dedicated to instream flow
Season:	April 1 through November 30 of each year
Purpose of Use:	Present: Domestic, Irrigation, and Fire Protection
	Proposed: Fish and Wildlife Preservation and Enhancement
Place of Use:	Present: 20 acres within NW¼ of NW¼ of Section 26, T16N, R12E,
	MDB&M
	Proposed: Instream flow dedication reach of Cody Creek downstream
	to Andrew Gray Creek. The upstream limit is located at North
	2,211,988 feet and East 6,959,162 feet by California Coordinate
	System 1983, Zone 2, being within NE ¹ / ₄ of NW ¹ / ₄ of Section 26, T16N,
	R12E, MDB&M. The downstream limit is located at the confluence of
	Andrew Gray Creek and the North Fork American River at North
	2,206,436 feet and East 6,959,220 feet within NE¼ of NW¼ of
	Section 35, T16N, R12E, MDB&M

Summary of License 7335 and Petition Pursuant to Water Code Section 1707

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

More information regarding this petition is available at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/petitions/201 7.shtml

Any interested person may file a written protest against the approval of this petition (Wat. Code, § 1703.1.) Protest submittal information is available at: <u>http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/docs/protests_ubmittalinfo.pdf</u>

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by **4:30 p.m. on** June 7, 2017.

Arvin Chi is the staff person assigned to this project, and he can be reached at (916) 341-6969 or <u>arvin.chi@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Written correspondence should be addressed as follows: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Arvin Chi, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

Date of Notice: May 8, 2017